

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 16-1213

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JOSE WILLFREDO LOPEZ,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BUCHANAN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE LINDA FANGMAN, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

TIMOTHY M. HAU
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
tim.hau@iowa.gov

SHAWN HARDEN
Buchanan County Attorney

JENALEE ZAPUTIL
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Defense Counsel was not Ineffective; a Defendant’s Direct Transmission of a Photograph of his Penis is Indecent Exposure.	16
II. The Sentencing Court’s did not Impose Ex Post Facto Punishment; the Jury’s Verdict Covered Conduct Committed After the Surcharge’s Effective Date.	30
CONCLUSION	37
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 17, 18

State Cases

Brooker v. Commonwealth, 587 S.E.2d 732 (Va. Ct. App. 2003) 25

Foster v. State, 478 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa Ct. App. 1991)19

Karasek v. State, 310 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa 1981)18

Parsons v. Brewer, 202 N.W.2d 49 (Iowa 1972).....18

Sallis v. Rhoads, 325 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 1982).....18

State v. Aldape, 307 N.W.2d 32 (Iowa 1981).....18

State v. Atley, 564 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 1997)19

State v. Bauer, 337 N.W.2d 209 (Iowa 1983).....21

State v. Blair, 798 N.W.2d 322 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)..... 25

State v. Bouse, 150 S.W.3d 326 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....25, 26, 27

State v. Brady, 442 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 1989) 37

State v. Brubaker, 805 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2011)17

State v. Bruegger, 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)..... 30

State v. Carpenter, 616 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2000) 28

State v. Coil, 264 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 1978)19

State v. Cowles, 757 N.W.2d 614 (Iowa 2008).....32, 34, 35, 36

State v. Elias, No. 10-2045, 2012 WL 170645
(Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 19, 2012)..... 24

State v. Finders, 743 N.W.2d 546 (Iowa 2008)21

State v. Fisher, 877 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2016).....32, 37

<i>State v. Heemstra</i> , 721 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 2006)	34
<i>State v. Hildebrant</i> , 405 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 1987)	18
<i>State v. Hogrefe</i> , 557 N.W.2d 871 (Iowa 1996)	34
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 795 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 2009).....	31
<i>State v. Isaac</i> , 756 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2008).....	21
<i>State v. Jorgensen</i> , 758 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 2008).....	22, 23, 24
<i>State v. Klemme</i> , No. 10-0859, 2011 WL 2112463 (Iowa Ct. App. May 25, 2011).....	24
<i>State v. Lathrop</i> , 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010) ...	30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>State v. Lidell</i> , 672 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 2014)	30
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 101 N.W. 637 (Iowa 1904).....	22
<i>State v. McKettrick</i> , 480 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 1992)	19
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , No. 09-0108, 2009 WL 2170213 (Iowa Ct. App. July 22, 2009).....	24
<i>State v. Ondayog</i> , 722 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2006)	17
<i>State v. Phelps</i> , 417 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 1988)	26
<i>State v. Pilcher</i> , 242 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1976)	34
<i>State v. Risdal</i> , 404 N.W.2d 130 (Iowa 1987)	18
<i>State v. Scalise</i> , 660 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2003)	16
<i>State v. Spivey</i> , No. 11-0014, 2013 WL 1453253 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 10, 2013).....	23
<i>State v. Thede</i> , No. 15-0751, 2016 WL 5930417 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 12, 2016)	23
Federal Statute	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9.....	31

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 3.7(1)	32
Iowa Code § 311.1.....	32
Iowa Code § 709.9	19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 29
Iowa Code § 725.1 (1971).....	25, 26
Iowa Code § 903B.1	33, 35
Iowa Code § 911.2B.....	30, 32, 35, 36, 37
Iowa Code § 911.2B(1).....	31
Iowa Code § 911.2B(3), § 602.8108(7), § 9.8 (2017).....	32
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 21	31

Other Authorities

Kermit L. Dunahoo, <i>The New Iowa Criminal Code: Part II</i> , 29 Drake L. Rev. 491 (1979-80)	22
<i>Mirriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> 409 (10th ed. 2004).....	22
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> 802 (unabr.ed. 2002).....	22
